BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation	-	Rulemaking 11-05-005
and Administration of California Renewable Portfolio)	(Filed May 5, 2011)
Standard Program.)	
)	

SUPPLEMENT TO RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD PROCUREMENT PLAN OF GLACIAL ENERGY OF CALIFORNIA, INC.
TO ADDRESS SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

September 6, 2013

Andrew Luscz Glacial Energy of California, Inc. 5326 Yacht Haven Grande Box 36 St. Thomas, VI 00802 Telephone: (340) 715-7065 Facsimile: (888) 721-5019

Email:

andrew.luscz@ glacialenergy.com

Pursuant to the July 24, 2013 Administrative Law Judge's Ruling Requiring a Supplemental Filing to the 2013 Procurement Plans to Address Safety Considerations, Glacial Energy of California, Inc. ("Glacial Energy") respectfully submits the following supplement to its 2013 Renewable Portfolio Standards Procurement Plan ("RPS Procurement Plan") to identify safety considerations related to the information set forth in the RPS Procurement Plan.

As set forth in its RPS Procurement Plan, Glacial Energy currently does not have any long-term procurement contracts. Rather, on a quarterly basis Glacial Energy contracts with counterparties to purchase target volumes of bundled and unbundled RECs at market-based rates. Glacial Energy does not own any REC-based assets or resources. Glacial Energy's contracts with counterparties for the purchase of RECs do not require any change in facility operations because the RECs originate from facilities not interconnected with Glacial Energy. As such, Glacial Energy's contracts with counterparties will not interfere with the safe operation of Glacial Energy facilities nor will they adversely affect safety and reliability of service. Further, the contracts do not alter existing agreements or any facility operations. Because the contracts do not require a change in facility operations, there are no incremental safety implications associated with these arrangements; therefore they will not adversely affect the public's health or

safety.

Date: September 6, 2013

Respectfully Submitted,

Andrew Luscz

Glacial Energy of California, Inc. 5326 Yacht Haven Grande, Box 36

St. Thomas, VI 00802

Telephone: (340) 715-7065 Facsimile: (888) 721-5019

¹ Glacial Energy is a Purchasing Selling Entity in CAISO but is not interconnected with the bulk power system, as the distribution of power to Glacial Energy's retail customers is handled by the electric distribution utilities. Other than the small amount of physical power which is bundled with purchased RECs, Glacial Energy purchases 100% of its power from the wholesale markets at CAISO.

VERIFICATION

I am an officer Glacial Energy of California, Inc. and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury that the forgoing is true and correct.

Executed or September 6, 2013

St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands

Andrew Luscz

VP of Electric Supply